Alachua County Florida A Proclamation

Declaring April 19th as "The Great American Cleanup Day" in Alachua County, Florida

- *Whereas,* Keep America Beautiful[®] is the nation's iconic community improvement nonprofit organization that envisions a country in which every community is a clean, green and beautiful place to live, and has established the Great American Cleanup as its signature national effort for involving American citizens in improving their community environment; and
- *Whereas,* Keep America Beautiful's Great American Cleanup is the nation's largest community improvement program, engaging more than 1.5 million volunteers and participants every year to create positive change and lasting impact in local communities; and
- *Whereas,* Alachua County seeks to protect its natural resources and bring people together to transform public spaces into beautiful places; and
- *The Board of County Commissioners recognizes Keep Alachua County Beautiful's commitment to engaging citizens, civic and government officials, and business leaders to work together to End Littering, Improve Recycling, and Beautify America's Communities; and*
- *Whereas,* Keep Alachua County Beautiful and the Board of County Commission are committed to elevating the importance of volunteerism and motivating everyone in our community to become stewards of the environment.

Jow, therefore, through the authority vested in me by the Board of County Commissioners of Alachua County, Florida, I do hereby proclaim April 19th as "The Great American Cleanup Day," in Alachua County, Florida.

Duly proclaimed this 11th day of March, A.D., 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY FLORIDA

By: ____

Charles S. Chestnut, IV, Chair

ATTEST:

J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq.